Docusign Envelope ID: 95D8A963-38DD-4495-8580-53C22781CCC8

Contract Review Sheet Information Technology Agreement AO_2908_19 - Am3

Title: Oregon Counties Assessment & Taxation System (ORCATS) Software

Contractor's Name: Helion Software, Inc

Department: Assessor's Office Contact: Toby Giddings

Analyst: Chalyce MacDonald Phone #: (503) 588-5047

Term - Date From: December 6, 2019 Expires: June 30, 2025

Original Contract Amount: $ 1,291,610.00 Previous Amendments Amount: $ -
Current Amendment:  $ 241,045.00 New Contract Total:  $ 1,532,655.00 Amd% 19%

Outgoing Funds L] Federal Funds Reinstatement  [] Retroactive (] Amendment greater than 25%
Source Selection Method: 10-0400 Cooperative Cooperativet

Description of Services or Grant Award

IT Software Agreement for Assessor's Office.

Amendment 1 replaced Exhibit A: [Contractor's Price] Marion County Oregon Conversion Timeline Estimate and Payment
Schedule.

Amendment 2 added language regarding commercial rewrite.

Amendment 3 reinstates the contract and extends the term through 6/30/25 [12/6/24] to allow time for completion of the
current project. The original contract only included support costs through June 30, 2024, so this amendment also increases
the NTE amount to include all possible service costs for FY24-25.

Desired BOC Session Date: 1/29/2025 Contract should be in DocuSign by: 1/8/2025
Agenda Planning Date 1/16/2025 Printed packets due in Finance: 1/14/2025
Management Update 1/14/2025 BOC upload / Board Session email: 1/15/2025
BOC Session Presenter(s) Tom Rohlfing Code: Y

REQUIRED APPROVALS
DocuSigngq by DocuSigned by:
E (i 1/8/2025 UN“"()“"W 1/9/2025

EASQ2AERCAASA2C. 2AQ51R5Z56514CE

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date
Signed by: DocuSigned by:
Stett Mo 1/8/2025 S Frtn 1/8/2025

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date




Docusign Envelope ID: 95D8A963-38DD-4495-8580-53C22781CCC8

A

‘ MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

oiicox Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: January 22, 2025

Department:

Assessor's Office

Title:

Amendment #3 to ORCATS Agreement w/Helion Software for $241,045

Management Update/Work Session Date:

10 min

Time Required:

January 7, 2025 Audio/Visual aids |:|

hone: (503) 373-4312

Tom Rohlfing

Contact: P

Requested Action:

Issue, Description
& Background:

Financial Impacts:

Impacts to Department
& External Agencies:

List of attachments:

Presenter:

Department Head
Signature:

Approve Amendment #3 to IT Agreement with Helion Software, Inc. for the Oregon Counties
Assessment & Taxation System (ORCATS), extending the term through 6/30/25 and increasing
allowable compensation by $241,045 for a contract total of $1,532,655.00.

|
In December 2019, Marion County used a cooperative agreement between Helion Software, Inc.
and Klamath County to establish an IT Agreement for ORCATS services. The original agreement
was for five calendar years, with a payment schedule outlined per fiscal year, with defined
payment ending in June 2024. Amendment #2 added language regarding rewriting a commercial
property module, which has not been completed as of December 2024. Extending the term of the
original agreement would allow both parties to complete this phase of the project and have time to
agree to future steps, if necessary and beneficial.

N/A

Reinstatement Request, Amendments #3, #2, #1

Tom Rohlfing, Assessor






